IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN LOVEMAN REESE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. 91,411

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA J. YATES
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 293237

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (850) 414-3300 Ext. 4584

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE (S	S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
<u>ISSUE I</u>	6
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REWRITING ITS ORDER WITHOUT HEARING THE PARTIES	
<u>ISSUE II</u>	11
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT INDEPENDENTLY EVALUATED THE PROPOSED MITIGATION	
<u> ISSUE III</u>	12
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EVALUATED THE PROPOSED MITIGATORS	
ISSUE IV	28
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT'S EVALUATION OF THE EVIDENCE WAS UNBIASED	
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	3 2

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>PAGE (</u>	<u>S)</u>
<u>Alamo Rent-A-Car v. Phillips</u> , 613 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	29
<u>Arbelaez v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 511 U.S. 1115 (1994)	13
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1085 (1995) 14,16,	24
<u>Atwater v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 511 U.S. 1046 (1994)	14
Banks v. State, 22 Fla.L.Weekly S521 (Fla. August 28, 1997)	18
Barwick v. State, 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995) 14,16,18,	24
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 534 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1988)	23
Bonifay v. State, 680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996) 14,	17
<u>Brown v. Wainwright</u> , 392 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1991)	13
<u>Burch v. State</u> , 478 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 1985)	23
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) 12,13,	14
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1996)	8
<u>Cirak v. State</u> , 201 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 1967)	23
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 690 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 1997)	8
<u>Consalvo v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996) 13,	26
<u>Correll v. State</u> , 22 Fla.L.Weekly S188 (Fla. April 10, 1997)	29
Crump v. State, 654 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1995)	7,9

<u>Crump v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1997) 6,8,9,1	. 0
<u>Dailey v. State</u> , 594 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1991) 8,	9
<u>Dailey v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 819 (1996) 8,1	. 0
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 1992) 7,	9
<pre>Davis v. State, 648 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1994),</pre>	8
<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla.), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 510 U.S. 969 (1993)	. 3
<u>Ellis v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993)	. 4
<u>Farr v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1995) 23,2	6
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1995) 7,	9
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 117 S. Ct. 1262 (1997)	8
<u>Foster (Charles) v. State</u> , 654 So. 2d 112 (Fla.), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 314 (1995)	. 3
<u>Foster (Jermaine) v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 117 S. Ct. 1259 (1997) 13,14,2	:3
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1259 (1991)	:7
<u>Gunsby v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1085 (Fla.), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 502 U.S. 843 (1991)	:7
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 538 So. 2d 829 (Fla.), cert. denied , 493 U.S. 875 (1989)	:7
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 22 Fla.L.Weekly S690 (Fla. November 6, 1997)	8
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 508 U.S. 919 (1993)	. 3

<u>Jones v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 2588 (1995)							•		14
<u>Kilgore v. State</u> , 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996)	•	•				•	•		14
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995)	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		7,9
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 1997)		•	•	•	•	•		16	,24
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 490 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1986) .	•	•					•		6
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 568 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	•	•					•		26
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 510 U.S. 845 (1995)							7,	12	,13
<pre>Magill v. State, 428 So. 2d 649 (Fla.),</pre>			•		•		•		27
Mann v. State, 603 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1992) .	•	•					•		14
<pre>Melton v. State, 638 So. 2d 927 (Fla.),</pre>	•			•	•		•		27
Menendez v. State, 419 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1982)		•				•	•		27
<u>Mungin v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1995)	•	•	•	•	•			17	,18
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		24
<u>Oats v. State</u> , 472 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 1985) .	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		7
<u>Pardo v. State</u> , 563 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 500 U.S. 928 (1991)						•	•	•	23
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1131 (1995)						•	•	•	13
<u>Patterson v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)									11
<u>Peterka v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1129 (1995)	•							14	,16
Pietri v. State, 644 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1994),									

<u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 2588 (1995)
<pre>Ponticelli v. State, 593 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1991), affd on remand, 618 So. 2d 154 (Fla.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 935 (1993)</pre>
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 607 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 507 U.S. 999 (1993)
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995) 23
<u>Reaves v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 1 (Fla.), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 513 U.S. 990 (1994)
<u>Reese v. State</u> , 694 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 1997) passim
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 611 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1993) 7,9
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 1996) 8
Rogers v. State, 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1020 (1988)
<u>Scull v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1251 (Fla. 1990)
<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 22 Fla.L.Weekly S737 (Fla. November 26, 1997)
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 503 U.S. 946 (1992)
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1997) 8,10
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) 6,7,10,11
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996) 14,29
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 489 U.S. 1100 (1989)
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 693 So. 2d 951 (Fla. 1997) 16,24
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied , 515 U.S. 1125 (1995)

<u>Tompkins v. State</u> , 502 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 483 U.S. 1033 (1987)
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 22 Fla.L.Weekly S537 (Fla. September 4, 1997)
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 943 (1995) 21,23,28,29
<pre>Waterhouse v. State, 596 So. 2d 1008 (Fla.),</pre>
<u>Williamson v. State</u> , 681 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1996) 17,18
<u>Windom v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla.), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 571 (1995)
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1069 (1995) passim
<u>Wyatt v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1023 (1995)
<u>OTHER</u>
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.780
